

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/15/2020 4:05 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98320-8

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

GARFIELD COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, ET AL,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

**INTERVENOR DEFENDANT PIERCE COUNTY'S
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

By
DANIEL R. HAMILTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Intervenor
Defendant Pierce County

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-6732

Table of Contents

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES ON APPEAL..... | 1 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 1 |
| A. Pierce County Joined The State’s Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Challenge Because The Passage of I-976 Reflects Local Authority | 2 |
| B. Plaintiffs do not Show <i>Beyond a Reasonable Doubt</i> that I- 967 Violates Art. 11 §12 | 3 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 8 |

Table of Authorities

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 205, 11 P.3d 762, 27 P.3d 608 (2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 919, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998)..... | 5 |
| <i>Clark v. Dwyer</i> , 56 Wn.2d 425, 431, 353 P.2d 941 (1960)..... | 5 |
| <i>Cnty. Telecable of Seattle, Inc. v. City of Seattle, Dep't of Exec. Admin.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 35, 41, 186 P.3d 1032 (2008)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>Degel ex rel. Estate of Perisho v. Buty</i> , 108 Wn. App. 126, 132, 128, 29 P.3d 768 (2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>Grant v. Spellman</i> , 99 Wn.2d 815, 819, 664 P.2d 1227 (1983)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Estate of Thompson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 292, 294, 692 P.2d 807 (1984)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Parentage of R.F.R.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 324, 333, 93 P.3d 951, 956 (2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Island Cty v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 147, 955 P.2d 377 (1998)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Pierce Cty. v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422, 430, 78 P.3d 640 (2003) (“Pierce Cty. I”), as amended on denial of reconsideration (Mar. 9, 2004)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 180, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972)..... | 5 |
| <i>State ex rel. Heavey v. Murphy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 800, 808–09, 982 P.2d 611 (1999)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 428, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Redd</i> , 166 Wash. 132, 6 P.2d 619 (1932)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 556, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995)..... | 5 |

Washington State Farm Bureau Federation v. Gregoire, 162 Wn.2d 284,
291 n. 7, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007).....8

Statutes

RCW 81.112 *et seq.*.....3
